Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AKASH TANDOORI (TENS)

AGENDA
2.30 pm Wednesday Council Chamber -
P 20 March 2013 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Wendy Brice-Thompson
Melvin Wallace

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 March 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing under Licensing Act 2003 — Report attached
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 52)
Application for three temporary event notices by Mr Irshadur Rahman under section

100 of the Licensing Act 2003.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

20 March 2013

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye 01708 432430
e-mail:taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY
EVENT NOTICE)

This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration.

Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options
are available to them by virtue 
[...]
vailable to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

Page 4



The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may e
[...]
age 10



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

IRERTYS

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

20 March 2013

REPORT

Akash Tandoori

185 High Street Hornchurch RM11 3AS
Opposed temporary event notice (TEN)
Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House

X 2692

Subject heading:

Report author and contact details:

These three temporary event notices were given by Mr Irshadur Rahman under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The notifications were received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7" March 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

Akash Tandoori is an Indian restaurant in the centre of Hornchurch. The vicinity is a
mixture of residential and commercial properties. A map of the area is attached.

Details of the notification

Akash Tandoori has a premises licence in force , a copy of which is included, currently
permitting the provision of the following:

Live music

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 10:00 00:00
Sunday 12:00 23:30
Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 23:00 00:00
Friday & Saturday 23:00 23:30
Sunday 23:00 23:30
Recorded music; supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 10:00 00:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00 23:30
Sunday 12:00 23:30

Page 11



Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 10:00 00:30
Friday & Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 12:00 00:00

Non-standard timings

Day Start Finish

Sundays preceding bank 12:00 00:30
holiday Monday

Christmas Eve, Boxing Day| 10:00 01:00

On New Year's Eve licensable activity may be provided from the start of permitted hours
until the end of permitted hours on New Year's Day.

TEN requirements:

TEN 1

Supply of alcohol; provision of regulated

entertainment; late night refreshment

Day Start | Finish

Sat 23™ March 2013 00:30 | 02:00

Sun 24" March 2013 00:30 | 02:00 &
23:00 | 00:00

TEN 2

Supply of alcohol; provision of regulated
entertainment; late night refreshment

Day Start | Finish
Sat 30" March 2013 00:30 | 02:00
Sun 315 March 2013 00:30 | 02:00
Mon 1% April 2013 00:30 | 02:00 &

23:00 | 00:00
TEN 3

Supply of alcohol; provision of regulated
entertainment; late night refreshment

Day Start | Finish
Sat 6" April 2013 00:30 | 02:00
Sun 7™ April 2013 00:30 | 02:00 &

23:00 | 00:00

Comments and observations on the application

An additional late TEN was submitted by Mr Rahman which sought to take place on 16"
& 17" March 2013. Given the provisions of s.104A of the Act a counter notice was
issued by the Licensing Authority subsequent to an objection notice being received from
Havering’'s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson.

Page 12



The premises licence for Akash Tandoori permits licensable activity to be provided via
non-standard timing extensions on certain prominent days throughout the year. These
are:

Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays
Christmas Eve

Boxing Day

New Year's Eve

With the exception of New Year's Eve the latest terminal hour until which these activities
may be provided under the authority of the premises licence is 01:00. These TENs
seek to extend this non-standard terminal hour of 01:00 by a further hour.

The New Year's Eve extension is based upon the provisions of the previous Licensing
Act 1964 wherein the alcohol supply hours were deregulated on this night each year.
The applicant recently successfully applied to permit his regulated entertainment
provisions to be extended in line with the alcohol extension on this night.

TEN 2 seeks to occur over the Easter weekend. Consequently Monday 1% April is a
bank holiday. The premises licence might therefore normally have permitted the
provision of licensable activity to occur on the premises until 00:30 via non-standard
timing on the Sunday preceding this bank holiday Monday.

The terminal hours detailed in the premises licence were imposed by the Licensing Sub-
Committee subsequent to an application to vary the premises licence. These hours
have been in force since 7" February 2013.

Havering's Licensing Policy 12 states:

The LLA is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the
vicinity of licensed premises. Applications for hours set out below in this policy will
generally be granted subject to not being contrary to other policies in the statement
of licensing policy. Applications for hours outside the hours listed will be considered
on their merits.

Regulated activities will normally be permitted:

. until 11.30 pm in residential areas

° until 00.30 am in mixed use areas

° no limits in leisure areas
Summary

There was one objection notice against each of these TENs from a responsible
authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist Mr Marc Gasson.

Page 13



Details of objection notice

Valid representations must address at least one of the following licensing objectives:

the prevention of crime and disorder
the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm
public safety

Responsible authorities’ representations

A TEN may be opposed by certain responsible authorities only. The Police and/or the
appropriate Environmental Health Service may oppose a TEN; residents or surrounding
businesses may not oppose a TEN.

Mr Gasson submitted an objection notice on behalf of Havering's Environmental Health
Service based upon his concerns in relation to the prevention of public nuisance
licensing objective.

Mr Gasson'’s objection notice identifies his concerns in relation to the potential for noise
disturbance to nearby residents. Mr Gasson’s objection notice also draws attention to
Havering’s Licensing Policy 12 with regard to the hours during which regulated activities
would normally be permitted at licensed premises in the borough.

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copies of Application

Page 15



Page 16



[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Temporary Event Notice

Before completing this notice
[...]
able.

6. The responsible person shall ensure that —

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely
closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures —

(i)
(ii)

beer or cider: ' pint;
gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.
7. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or
supply of alcohol.

3of5

Page 43



Mandatory conditions — contd.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to
be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

Annex 2 — conditions consistent with the operating schedule o

1. The premises shall be operated strictly as a restaurant.

2. Alcohol shall be sold ancillary to table meals with all service by waiting staff.

3. Persons taking a table meal shall be permitted to purchase alcohol before,
during and after the meal.

4. There shall be no alcohol consumption permitted at the bar at any time.

5. Alcohol shall not be supplied to persons collecting a take-away meal.

6. Notices shall be displayed on the premises indicating that drinks may not be
taken from the premises at any time. Staff shall monitor customers to ensure
compliance with this condition.

7. A CCTV system shall be installed and kept operational at all times the premises
is open to the public.

8. The CCTV system shall capture a head and shoulders image of all persons
entering the premises.

9. CCTV images shall be maintained for a minimum period of 31 days. These
im
[...]
and / or off supplies

On supplies only

Name, (reg]s]éreﬁ) address of holder of Eremises licence

Mr Irshadur Rahman
185a High Street Hornchurch RM11 3X$S

Registerea num bera"ﬁadé;,ﬁf';xam—;ﬂéampany number, charity number (whe?é;p_;_)ﬁca_lil‘e) -

Not applicable

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mr Irshadur Rahman

State whether access to the premiéé; by children is restricted or ;_)r;?\ibited

Restricted

|
i
f

Page 47



Page 48



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 4 - Representations from Responsible
Authority

Page 49



Page 50



H a Ve r | n q Public Protection

4 Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
ffmipys L ONDON BOROUGH Romford RM1 3SL

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432777

m e m O Fax: 01708 432554

email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk
From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist Textphone ®: 01708 433175

To:  Paul Jones-Licensing Officer My Reference : MDG/012598

Your Reference :

Date: 12 March 2013

Licensing Act 2003-Section 100 Application for Temporary Event Notices:-
o Saturday 23/3/2013-00:30 hours to 02:00 hours.
Sunday 24/3/2013- 00:30 hours to 02:00 hours and 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours.
Saturday 30/3/2013-00:30 hours to 02:00 hours.
Sunday 31/3/2013- 00:30 hours to 02:00 hours.
Monday 1/4/2013 - 00:30 hours to 02:00 hours and 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours.
Saturday 6/4/2013-00:30 hours to 02:00 hours.
Sunday 7/4/2013- 00:30 hours to 02:00 hours and 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours.

Akash Tandoori, 185A High Street, Hornchurch, Essex.

| refer to the above applications for Temporary Event Notices and would object, in terms of
public nuisance, to them being granted for the following reasons:-

1. The close proximity of residential properties to the premises in question will mean
that should the T.E.N.s be granted, it would increase the potential of noise
disturbance being experienced by nearby residents later at night and into the early
hours of the morning both from noise emanating from regulated entertainment
within the premises and also as patrons enter/leave the premises.

2. Any extension beyond the current hours for regulated entertainment will conflict with
the Council’s Licensing Policy 12 (see below) for mixed commercial/residential use
areas.

Licensing Policy 012 Hours

The LLA is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the vicinity
of licensed premises. Applications for hours set out below in this policy will generally be
granted subject to not being contrary to other policies in the statement of licensing policy.
Applications for hours outside the hours listed will be considered on their merits.

Regulated activities will normally be permitted:

o until 11.30 pm in residential areas
° until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
° no limits in leisure areas

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

Page 51

amemo.doc - 012598\MG01430



| trust this clarifies my position

Marc Gasson
Noise Specialist

Page 52



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

20 March 2013 (2.30  - 3.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Wendy Brice-Thompson 
and Melvin Wallace 
 

   
 

 
 

  
 

   
 

 
 

Present at the meeting were Mr Irshadur Rahman the applicant, Mrs Linda 
Hopkins and Mr Graham Hopkins applicant’s agent.  Mr Gasson, the Havering 
Noise Specialist officer, the LB Havering Licensing officer, Mr Paul Jones, the 
legal advisor and the clerk to the Sub-Committee were also in attendance.  

 

The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 

 
 
 
 
Details of Application 
 
Akash Tandoori is an Indian restaurant in the centre of Hornchurch.  The vicinity 
is a mixture of residential and commercial properties.   
 
The applicant submitted applications for three Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs) on 7 March 2013 in accordance with the provisions of section 100 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
TEN requirements: 
TEN 1 

Supply of alcohol; provision of regulated 
entertainment; late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sat 23 March 2013 00:30 02:00 

Sun 24tMarch 2013 00:30 
23:00 

02:00 & 
00:00 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 March 2013 

 
 

 

 

TEN 2 

Supply of alcohol; provision of regulated 
entertainment; late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sat 30 March 2013 00:30 02:00 

Sun 31 March 2013 00:30 02:00 

Mon 1 April 2013 00:30 
23:00 

02:00 & 
00:00 

 

TEN 3 

Supply of alcohol; provision of regulated 
entertainment; late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sat 6 April 2013 00:30 02:00 

Sun 7 April 2013 00:30 
23:00 

02:00 & 
00:00 

 
The Licensing Officer provided the subcommittee a further update to his 
report relating to the premises which in his view required consideration in 
order that the Licensing Sub-Committee was made fully aware of the 
circumstances surrounding these TENs. 
 

He detailed that the premises licence holder of the Akash Tandoori 
premises licence and the premises user for these TENs, recently submitted 
a premises licence variation application.  This application was opposed by 
three responsible authorities, including Mr Marc Gasson, Havering’s Noise 
Specialist. The application was partially granted on 7 February 2013 at a 
hearing.  The premises’ hours and permitted licensable activities were 
extended to those indicated in the premises licence, a copy of which was 
included in the agenda.  Effectively, licensable activity at the premises must 
cease at 00:30 on Friday and Saturday nights while the premises must be 
closed to the public at 01:00. 
 

That on the evening of Saturday 16 March 2013, into Sunday 17 March 
2013, he witnessed two tables of diners still in the premises at 01:45.  
Additionally, at this time two further customers arrived at the premises and 
were admitted, whereupon it appeared that they were both served alcohol 
while awaiting a table meal. 
 
Grounds of Objection 
 
There was one objection notice made against each of these TENs from a 
responsible authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson 
on 12 March 2013. 
 

Mr Gasson submitted an objection notice on behalf of Havering’s Environmental 
Health Service based upon his concerns in relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective. 
 

Mr Gasson’s objection notice outlined his concerns in relation to the potential for 
noise disturbance to nearby residents.  Mr Gasson’s objection notice also draws 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 March 2013 

 
 

 

 

attention to Havering’s Licensing Policy 12 with regard to the hours during which 
regulated activities would normally be permitted at licensed premises in the 
borough. 
 
Details of Representations 
 
Public Health: - Mr Gasson, the Havering Noise Specialist officer appeared 
and reiterated his written objection against the applications. He stated that: 
 

 The close proximity of residential properties to the premises in 
question would mean that should the TENs be granted, it would 
increase the potential of noise disturbance being experienced by 
nearby residents later at night and into the early hours of the morning 
both from noise emanating from regulated entertainment within the 
premises and also as patrons enter/leave the premises. 

 Any extension beyond the current hours for regulated entertainment 
would conflict with the council’s licensing policy 12 for mixed 
commercial/residential use areas. 

 The subcommittee was also informed that the service had been 
made aware of two complaints of noise disturbance raised in 
November and 19 December 2012. 

 The subcommittee was informed that there was documentary 
recording of these complaints. 

 The cases continue to be monitored by the Council’s Out-Of-Hours 
Noise Service. 

 Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant was represented by Mr G Hopkins. He responded to the 
points made by Mr Gasson.  
 
He stated that his client’s premises were located in a parade of shops with 
four other restaurants, and it was a competitive environment. 
 
Mr Hopkins stated that the only issue before the subcommittee related to 
concern of potential noise which in his view cannot be attributed to the 
premises. He stressed that there has been no direct issue of nuisance 
against the premises, and that there had been no evidence of any actual 
noise issues concerning this premises. 
 
Mr Hopkins added that the noise complaint referred to was recorded as from 
anonymous callers. In his view, he requested that subcommittee to 
disregard these issues as neither he nor his client had been notified of, or 
provided any details of the two incidents mentioned by Mr Gasson, or of any 
noise issues at all, either from residents directly, or the Noise Service.  
 
He informed the Committee that the premises would continue to have one 
staff member at the door before closure directing customers to the Taxi cab 
office. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 March 2013 

 
 

 

 

Mr Hopkins also advised that the application in terms of regulated 
entertainment had been withdrawn, further removing any concern over 
potential noise issues.  
 
  Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 20 March 2013, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the applications for three Temporary Event Notices for 
Akash Tandoori is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts Whether the granting of the Temporary Event Notices 

would undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

That Noise Specialist Marc Gasson had raised an 
objection on the grounds of the potential of noise 
disturbance being experienced by nearby residents 
later at night and into the early hours of the morning 
both from noise emanating from regulated 
entertainment within the premises and also as patrons 
enter/leave the premises. 
 
The subcommittee was of the view that there was no 
evidence of noise complaint linked to the premises. 
 
The subcommittee was minded to attribute minimal 
weight to the issue of the two complaints that were 
referred to at the hearing as this matter had not been 
put to the applicant and evidence had not been brought 
before the subcommittee.  

 
  Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Noise Specialist 
in relation to the three applications, the Committee decided to grant the 
applications for the following reasons: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 March 2013 

 
 

 

 

 Having regards to the light touch placed on TENs application and that 
the reason for this hearing was related to potential noise nuisance, 
yet there was scant evidence of any noise nuisance attributable to 
this premises before the Sub-Committee. 

 The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there was insufficient 
detail of the on-going complaints, or the number of complaints (or 
complainants), and they were not satisfied that granting the 
applications would undermine the licensing objective of prevention of 
public nuisance. 

 The Sub-Committee also noted that the applicant had withdrawn the 
application for regulated entertainment that was put to the Noise 
Specialist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


